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BEFORE THE
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to Revoke

Probation Against:

SIMRANDEEP S. BHULLAR, DBA STAR VALLEY SMOG, and
GURPREET SINGH CHAUHAN, Respondents

Agency Case No. 79/21-6008

OAH No. 2022020218

PROPOSED DECISION

Sean Gavin, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ), Office of Administrative Hearings
{OAH), State of California, heard this matter by videoconference on August 9, 2022,

from Sacramento, California.

" Brent O. Jex, Deputy Attcrney General (DAG), represented Patrick Dorais
(compiainant), Chief, Bureau of Automotive Repalr (BUreau or BAR), Department of

Consumaer Affairs.

William Ferreira, Attorney at Law, represented respbndents Simrandeep Bhullar,
'doing business as (dba) Star Valley Smog and Gurpreet Singh Chauhan. Respondent -

Chauhan was present at the hearing, but respondent Bhullar was not.




Evidence was received, the record was ciosed, and the matter was submitted for

decision on August 9, 2022,

FACTUAL FINDINGS

Respdndénts' License and DiSCipIine Histofy '

1. On April 29, 2015, the Bureau issued respondent Bhullar Automotive
Repair-Dealer (ARD) registration number 280083. On june 22,2015, the Bureau issued
respondent Bhullar smog check, test only station license nuf’nber TC 280083, Star
Valley Smog is also certified as a STAR Station." The Bureau issued the certhlcication on

“January 28, 2016, and it will remain active unless the ARD. registration and/or station
Iic'ens.e are revoked or canceled, the licenses become del-inquent, or the certification is
invalidated. Both the ARD registration and station license were active at all times

relevant to this matter,

2. In 2005, the Bureau issued respondent Chauhan advanced emission
specialist technician license number EA 147842, In 2013, the license was renewed as
| smog check inspector license number EQ 147842 and smog check repair technician

license number EI 147842. Both licenses were active at all times relevant to this matter.

" “STAR" refers to a voluntary certification program that applies to a registered
ARD that is also a licensed smog check test-and-repair station or a test-only station
“that meets all requirements speci‘ﬁed in the Bureau's Gold Shield Program regulatiohs,
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3392.1, et seq. {(Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 16,
§3340.1,) |




PREVIOUS LICENSE DISCIPLINE

3. In November 2018, complainant filed an accus-ation alleging fifteen-
causes to discipline respondents’ registration and Iice‘nses for various violations of the
Bureau's statutes and regulatiéns in 2017 and 2018, Generally, the accusation alleged
respondents failed to honor the price advertised on coupons on multiple occasions.
The accusation also alleged respondent Chauhan failed to provide two Bureau |
undercover operators with a written estimate before performing a smog check

inspection,

4. After a hearing before an ALJ with OAH, the Bureau issued a Decision
and Ofder effective June 16, 2020, in which responde‘ht Bhullar's ARD registration and
stationllicense and respondent Chauhan’s smog check ilnspector and smog check
repair technician licenses were revoked, the revocations stayed, and the registration

.and licensees placed on proEation for two years, subj‘ect-to. terms and conditions.
Among other things, the ALJ found that respondent Chauhan failed to provide a
Bureau undercover operator with a written estimate before performing a smog check

inspection on two vehicles.
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation

5, On December 6, 2027, comp'lainant, in his official capacity, signed and
thereafter filed the Accusation and Pétition to Revoke Probation against re'sponde.nts.
{Accusation). The Accusation alleged multiple causes to discipline respondents’ |

| registration and li-cense; due to nlflultiple violations of the Automadtive Repair Act and
related regulations regarding work on a Bureau undercover vehicie. The Accusation |
further alleged cause td revoke respondents’ probation for failure to obey all laws.

Respondents filed a Notice of Defense and Notice of Intent to Assert Affirmative




and/or Special Defenses (Notice of Defense) and requested a hearing. This hearing

followed.
Bureau's Evidence

UNDERCOVER VEHICLE

6. Between March 3 and 5, 2021, Jacob Ok_Umé, a BAR Program
Representative [, inspected a Bureau-owned 2000 Chevrolet Malibu {Malibu) and
combleted a California Emissions Inspection Test (smog check inspection) on it at the
BAR's Sacramento Documentation Facility (Documerj’t_.atid'n Lab). The Malibu passed
the smog check inspecticn, and Mr. Okuma printed a Vehicle Inspéction Report (VIR) -
shoWing the same. Mr..Okuma also photographed the Malibu’s engine and underhood
Vehicle Emission Control Information (VECI) label, illustrating the required emiésions
components, including a positive crankcase ventilation (PCV) valve and vacuum hose.

The PCV valve and vacuum hose are designed to redirect fuel vapors, preventing them

from escaping into the atmosphére.

7. Mr. Okuma then prepared the Malibu for use as an undercover vehicle. |
He removed the Malibu’s PCV vaive and vacuum hose and photographed them. Next,
he instalied and photographed an orifice cap and vacuum plug in place of the PCV |
valve and vacuum hose. The orifice cap was painted to match the color of the
surrounding engine components so it would blend in and not be noticeable. Mr,
“Okuma used such an orifice cap because otherwise, the different coloration could call

attention to the cap and threaten the integrity of the undercover operation.

8. ~ Mr. Okuma then completed ancther smog check ihspection on the
Malibu. This time, he failed the Malibu durihg the visual inspection because of the

missing PCV valve and vacuum hose. He printed another VIR showing the same. The
4




vehicle required the installation or replacement of the missing PCV valve and vacuum
hose before a smog check certificate of compliance could be issued. Following the
smog check insp.ection, Mr. Okuma secured the Malibu at the Documentation Lab. Mr.
Okuma signed a declaration detailing his contact with the Malibu. He testified

consistent with his declaration.
ELEMENTS OF A SMOG CHECK INSPECTION

9. During a smog check inspection, the inspector must complete a visual
~and functional test of a vehicle. Inspectors must use all available information necessary
to'dgtermine the vehicle's emission control requirementé, including, but not limited to,
- the underhood VECI label, manufacturer service manuals, and third-party technical
-reference manuals. To pass inspe-‘ctioﬁ, the required e.miséion control system must be
complete and installed in accordance with the vehicle manufacturer's original
California or federal certified configuration. If any emission control systems are found
to be tampered with or defective, the vehicle shall faiIA the inspection. A system is
tampered with when an emissions contrpol system or conﬁpo'nent is missing, modified,
or dfsconnected. A compeonent is medified when it has been disabled, replaced with an
aftermarket part, or changed such that there is no capacify for connection with or

operation of other emissions control components.

10. Inspectoré then enter the inspection results as prompted by the -
Emissions Inspection System (EIS) or On-Board Diagnostics Inspection System (OIS),
Inspectors are prohibited from entering "Not Applicable” for an emission control
system that is in fact required for the vehicle undergoing inspection. When inspecting
the emissions control system, insbectors are not required to disassemble the vehicle to

inspect components not readily accessible.




UNDERCOVER RUN

71 1. On May 13, 2021, Enrique Lopez, a BAR ‘Program Representative 1],
retrieved the Malibu from the Documentation Lab. He reviewed Mr, Okuma's
declaration regarding the preparation of the vehicle and inspected the Malibu,
conﬁrrﬁing the PCV valve and vacuum hose were s’rill.missing and the VECI label was
still present. He then reJeased the Malibu to John Galindo, a Bureau undercover
operative, Mr, Galindo drove the Malibu to a prearranged location in Fresno, Wherre he
met with Mr. Lopez. Once there, Mr. Lopez again insp-ected the Malibu and verified the
PCV-valve and vacuum hose were still missing, and the VECI label was stiil present. Mr.
Lopez photographed both. He then instructed Mr. Galindo to drive the Malibu to Star

Valley Smog.

12, Mr. Gaiindo documented his involvement in the undercover run ina
declaration. He has since passed away and did not testify at hearing. According to his
declaration, on May 13, 2021, he drove the Malibu to Star Valley Smog and requested
a srﬁog check inspection. He met with respondent Chauhan, who provided him with an
Emission Control Work Order (estimate). The estimate had no amount listed for the -
smog inspection or the total. Respondent Chauhan asked Mr. Galindo- to fill out the
customer information and sign the estimate, which he did. Pricr to the inspection, Mr.

Galindo did not receive a copy of the estimate or a prfice quote,

13, Respondent Chauhan then completed a smog check inspection on the
Malibu and certified it passed the inspection. Star Valley Smog issued a passing
certificate of compliance. Mr. Chauhan printed, signed, and presented to Mr. Galindd a
VIR and an invoice for the services rendered. Mr. Galindo paid the requested amount
and then drove the Malibu back to a prearranged Iocation to meet Mr. Lopez, who

B again took photos of the Malibu's missing PCV valve and vacuum hose and underhood
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VECI label. Before leaving Star Valley Smog, Mr. Galin_do noticed that a copy of the
estimate was on the driver’s side seat of the Malibu. Finally, Mr. Galindo drove the
Malibu back to the Documentation Lab and gave custody of it to Mr. Lopez, who took

possession and re-secured it.

14, On May 13, 2021, Mr. Okuma again took possession of the Malibu. On
May 14, 2021, Mr. Okuma performed another smog check inspection on the Malibu.
Once again, Mr. Okuma failed- the Malibu during the visual inspection, because of the
missing PCV valve and vacuum hose. Mr, Okuma printed another VIR showing the
same. Mr. Okuma 2gain photographed the Maliby, showing that tne PCV valve and

" vacuum hose were still missing and the VECI label was still in place.
Respondents’ Evidence

15, Respondent Chauhan has worked as a smog check technician since 2005,
Apart from the prior discipline alleged in this matter, he had one prior citation from
the Bureau in approximately 2006 or 2007, He enjoys his career as a smog technician

“and does not know what he would do.for work if he lost his license.

16.  Respondent Chauhan recails working on the Mallibu. He followed his
usual approach, which includes looking at the VECI label and performing a visual
inspec{ion. When he does a visual inspection, in addition to evaluating the
components included on the VECT label, résponden’t Chauhan also checks to make sure
there is "nothing fresh” under the hood, because anyth'ing that looks newer thén the

| rest of the engine would indicate recerﬁ modifications. He noted he is not required to

disassemble the engine to find emissions components not immediately visible,

7. Respondent Chauhan did not know the _PCV‘ valve or vacuum hose on the

Malibu were missing. He thought they were present but not visible. He has no
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Encenti've to pass a non-conforming vehicle and would n'of have passed the Malibu if
he réa?izéd it was missing components. He noticed the orifice cap, but because it
looked similarly aged to the rest of the vehicle’s parts he concluded it was part of the
ongmal manufacturer’s equ1pment and supposed to be there. Additionally, the Malibu
“ran’smoothiy,” which he knew would not be the case if there was a problem with the

- PCV system. Based thereon, he passed the Malibu's visual inspection,

18.  Respondent Chauhan also recails giving Mr. Galindo a copy of the
estimate right after Mr. Galindo signed it and before performing the smog check
“inspection. He knows he did so because that has been his standard practice since he

has been on Bureau probation.

19, Respondent Chauhan regrets his mistake in-passing the Malibu. He
believes aldditional training would help him avoid similar. mistakes, He has not
und'er.g‘one any such training on his own initiative. Now, he treats every vehicle like it is
a Bureau undercover vehicle and he “doesn’t do anyone any favors,” such as |
overiooking a cracked hose. He believes he is presently perfolrming smog checks
appropriately, and he checks all parts during the visual inspections, even if they look

old.

20.  Atsome time after the undercover run in May 2021, Star Valley Smog
instituted a new smog inspection audit policy and procedures, The new policy was
provided to each smog technician and posted at the _éhop. It includes eigﬁt directives

designed to ensure the technicians handle all smog checks appropriately.

21.  Respondent Chauhan relies on his smog technician licenses to make a
living for himself and his fami'iy. His wife does not work and he is the sole financial

provider for himself, his wife, and his two minor children. He has approximately $200




of disposable income every month and would need to reimburse the Bureau pursuant

to a payment plan, if at all.
Analysis

22, The Accusation alleged seven ¢auses to discipline respondent Bhullar's
ARD registration or station license and three causes to discipline one or both of -
respondent Chauhan's licenses, It also alleges cause to revoke both respondents’

probation for failure to obey all laws.
UNTRUE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS — FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

23. Complain-ant alleged respondent Bhullar's ARD registration is subject to
discipline for making or authorizibng statements he knew or should have known were
untrue or misleading when he certified that the Malibu passed a smog inspection |
‘when it had a missing I5CV valve and vacuum hose. My, Okuma credibly exprlained that
the installation or replacement of the missing PCV vaive and vacuum hose was
required bef_oreé smog check certificate of complianée could be issued. Respondent
‘Chauhan did not dispute that opinicn, but rather argued at hearing his error was in

gocd faith.

24, Respohdent Chauhan acknowledged he saw the Malibu's VECI label, He
also acknowledged he had access to third-party referéncé manuals that ‘identified the
Malibu as having a PCV system. Consequently, the evidéhce‘ established that
respondent Chauhan knew or should have known that the PCV valve and vacuum hose
were missfng. Respondent Bhullar's issuance of the ce‘rﬂfi'cate of compliance, sfa’cing.
that th.e Malibu passed the visual portion of the smog check inspection, therefore

represents an untrue or misleading statement,




FRAUD — SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

25 Complainant alleged respondent Bhullar's ARD registration is subject to
d'is'ci‘pfine for committing fraud by issuing a certificate of compliance to the Malibu
w'ithou_t ensuring that it passed a-bona fide mspectioh of the emission control-devices
and systems. Pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision (e)(Z), fraud includes, among
other things, "A misrepresentation in any manner, whether intentionally false or due to

gross negligence, of a material fact.”

26, Respondent Bhullar issued the certificate of compliance as a result of
respondent Chauhan féiling to identify the missing PCV valve and vacuum hose. As Mr,
Okuma credibly explained, that statement was a misrepresentation of a material fact.
However, complainant did not provide evidence that e.ither respondent Chauhan's
error, or the resulting certificate of compliance based on the error, were intentionally
false or the result of gross negligence as opposed to a ngd faith mistake. Fraud “is
never presumed; it must be established by proof.” (Dorn v. Lichenin (1951)-105
CaI.Apb.zd 796, 801.) Without such proof, there is no.basis to sustain the charges of

fraud in the Accusation.

FAILURE TO PROVIDE A WRITTEN ESTIMATE OR SIGNED COPY — THIRD AND

FOURTH CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

27.  Complainant alleged respondent Bhullar's ARD registration is subject to
discipline for failing to provide the undercover operater with a copy of the written
estimate for work prior to performing such work, in violation of section 9884.9,
subdivision {a), and for failing to ensure his employees prov.ided the undercover
operator with a copy of the work order estimate as soon as the operator signed it, in

violation of section 9884.7, su_bdii/ision (a)(3). Those sections require the ARD to

10
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provide the customer a written estimate and forbid the ARD from performing any wérk
before the customer authorizes such work. When the custemer authorizes work in

writing, as Mr, Galindo did here, the ARD "shall capture his or her signature and record
the date of signature on the estimate or on documents that supplement the estimaté.”

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3353.1, subd. {(b).)

28.  Here, the evidence established that resp‘olnd‘ent Bhullar, through |
respohdent Chauhan, provided the undercover opera-tof with a copy of the written
estimate after performing the work. Mr. Galindo explained in his declaration that he
signed the estimate before there was any total amount listed, but he did not receive a
copy 61‘ the estimate before the smog check inspec’tidn. Rather, a copy was placed on

the seat of the Malibu afterwards.

29, Respendents did not present any evfdehce fo challenge Mr, Galindo's
credibility. Instead, Mr. Chauhan testified that he always provides a copy of estimates
to customers after they sign them. Mr. Chauhan's testimony was biased by his own
- self-interest. (Evid. Code, § 780, subd. (f).) Furthermoré, sdch a practice is inconsistent
with the Al)'s findings in respondents’ previous license discipline case. When all the

evidence is considered,; Mr. Galindo’s version of events was more persuasive.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM - FIFTH,

SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND NINTH CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

30.  Complainant alleged respondent Bhullar.’s station license and respondent
Chauhan's smog check inspector licenses are subject to diséipline for failing to ensure
the emission control tests were properly performed on the Malibu, and for issuing a
certificate of compliance for the Malibu without ensun.'ing'it was properly tested, in

violation of statutes and regulations governing licensees.
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31.  Asa licensed smog check inspector, respondent Chauhan is responsible
for ensuring he performs ali required components of a smog check inspectibn,
including a visual inspection. As the owner of a Iicenséd s-mog check station,
respondent Bhullar is responsible for ensuring his inspectors perform smog check
inspé-ctions in accordance with the law. The undisputed evidence established that Mr.

-Okuma introduced a defect into the Malibu's emissi'oh control system when he
removed the PCV valve and vacuum hose, requiring the vehicle to fail the visual
portion-of a proper smog check inspection. However, on May 13, 2021, respondent
Bhullar's smog check inspector, resﬁondent Chauhan,_. pérformed a smog check
inspection on the Malibu and passed it. Respondent Bhullar then issued a certificate of
compliance to the Malibu, thereby cert}fying it had passed a proper smog check |
inspection. As such, complainant established a basis tb _diSc.ipIine both respondent
Bhull.ar’s station license and respondent Chauhan's smog check inspector license for -

failure to comply with the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

'DISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR DECEIT — SEVENTH AND TENTH CAUSES FOR

DISCIPLINE

32, Complainant alleged respondent Bhullar;'s_s{ation license and respondent
Chauhan's smog check inspector licenses are subject to discipiine for issuing a
, certificate of compliance for the Malibu without ensuring that it passed a bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systerris, in violation of Health and

Safety Code sections 44072.2, subdivision (d), and 44072.1C, subdivision (c).

33.  The evidence showed that, despite the Malibu missing its PCV valve and
vacuum hose, respondent Chauhan performed a smog check inspection on the Malibu
and passed it, and respondent Bhullar then issued a certificate of compliance to the

Malibu, thereby certifying it had passed a proper smog check inspection, However,
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complainant did not provide evidence that either respondents’ actions were the result

of dishonesty, fraud, or deceit, as opposed to a good faith error.

34, Furthermcre, sectiorn 44072.10, subdivision (c}, provides that tHe Bureau.
“shall revoke the license of any smog check technician or station licensee who |
fraudulently certifies vehicies.or participates in the fréudulent inspection of vehicles.” It
~ goes on to list examples of what constitutes a fraudulent inspection, including clean
piping? tampering with a vehicle, and intentionally or willfully violating the relevant
statutes or regulations, Such actions are among the most severe a licensee can take-,
and complainant did not prove that either respondent’s actions in this case rose to the
level of a fraudulent inspection, Rather, respondent Chauhan credibly testified that he
did not notice the missing PCV vélve or vacuum hose, in part because the orifice cap

was painted to blend in with the surround engine parts.
FAILURE TO OBEY ALL LAWS ~ CAUSE TO REVOKE PROBATION

35,  Complainant alleged respondents’ registration and license probation are
subject to revocation for violating Condition 1 of probation, which required
respondents to "compiy with all Federal and state statutes, regulations and rules
governing all [Bureaul] registrations and Ii(:ens.es held by [r]espondent[s].” As discussed
in the Factual Findings above and Legal Conclusions below, the evidence proved that

respondents violated sections of the Automotive Repair Act regarding the Malibu.

2"Clean piping’ ... means the use of a substitute exhaust emissions sarﬁple in
place of the actual test vehicle's exhaust in order to cause the [Emissions Inspection
System] to issue a certificate of compliance for the test vehicle.” (Cal. Code Regs., tit.

16, § 3340.1.) -

13
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APPROPRIATE DISCIPLINE

36.  The Bureau maintains Guidelines for Disciplinary Orders and Terms of
Probation (Guidelines). (Regulations, § 3395.4) It is only appropriate to deviate from
the Guidelines when the Bureau in its sole discretion determines that the facts of the
particular case warrant such deviation. (/bid) The Guidelines include recommended
discipline for violating specific laws and regulations gpveming licensees. The .
recommended discipline for viclating Heaith and Safety Code section 44072.10,
subdivision (c), is revocation. The recommended discipline for violating all other laws

and regulations alleged in the Accusation is revocation, stayed, with a term of _ '

probation ranging from two to five years.

37.  The Guidelines also include aggravating and mitigafing factors to
tonsider when determining the appropriate level of license discipline in a particular
~ case. The aggravating factors relevant to this matter include respondents’ prior license
discipline and ongeing probationary étatus, which suggest these violations are part of
a pattern of practice. The mitigating factors relevant to this matter include
res-pohdents’ measures to correct their business pracfices to minimize the likelihood of
recurrence of the vio!étions. Specifically, respondent Bhullar has instituted a new smog
inspection audit policy and procedu'res. Additionally, respondent Chauhan now tréats
every vehicle as if it is a Bureau undercover vehicle and takes extra care to ensure he
thoroughly and accurately completes all components of a smog check inspection,r

including the visual inspection.

38.  In this case, cause exists to discipline respohdénts' registration and
licenses for making an untrue or misleading statement and for failing to timely provide
a customer a signed copy of the estimate. Respor1dehts were already on-probation for,

among other things, making untrue or misleading statements and for failing to timely
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provide customers signed copies of the work estimates. In light of that disciplinary
histary, respondents’ current violations are concerning because they demonstrate a

pattern of practice of failing to comply with the Bureau's laws and regulations;

39.  "The object of an administrative proceeding aimed at revoking a license
is to.protect the public, that is, to determine whether a licensee has exercised his
privilege in derogation of the public interest, and to k‘jeep“the regulated business clean
and wholesome." (Cornell v. Reilly (1954) 127 Cal.App.2d 178, 184.) The Bureau placed
respondents on probation and brought this action not to pumsh them, but to ensure
public protection. When all the evidence and the Bureau s Guidelines are conSIdered
although cause exists to discipline respondents’ registration and licenses, revoking
them would be unduly.punitive. Instead, instituting the Bureau's recommended |
discipline of a stayed revocation with a new probation term of five years is the’

appropriate license discipline to serve the goal of public protection.
Affirmative Defenses

40.  Intheir Notice of Defense, respondents raised the following affirmative
and special defenses: agency misconduct, entrapment, and destruction of subject
matter. Specifically, they alleged the Bureau “failed to exercise due care in the
preservation of evidence during their inspection process; in'some cases, repairing the
alleged defects, thereby preventing [rlespondent[s] from a subsequent inspection to
rebut the allegations contained herein.” They further alleged the Bureau “failed to
exercisé due care in the preparaticn of the vehicles [5/’6] prior to the undercover
operation” and “used tecnniques specifically designed to confuse and mislead
automotive repair facilities,” such as making * repeated attempts to induce the
technlmans to pass an [sic] non-conforming vehicle by bringing in the vehicle several

times to [rlespondents [sic] facility to secure passing certificates for the undercover

15
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vehicle.” Finally, they argued the Bureau "failed to exercise due care in the preservation
of evidence during their undercover operation” becau,se it “should have requested the
old parts to confirm the facility's diagnosis” and “permitted [respondents’] |
representative to be present to view disassembly and document any alleged

deficiencies.”

41. At hearing, respondent did not present evidence to prove their
affirmative defenses. Specifically, the evidence did not establish that the Bureau
“repaired the alleged defects” after respondents worked on it. Respondents pr‘esented
no evidence to-suggest the Bureau's use of an undercover vehicle with an introduced
malfunction was designed to confuse or mislead respondent. Mr. Okuma credibly
testified that he used an orifice cap painted to match the surround engine parts to
p_reser\‘/e the integrity of the operation. Additionally, évén if the orifice cap confused
respbndent Chauhan, the vacuum hose was also missing. Finally, reépondents did not
specify what "old parts” should have been requested to “confirm the facility's
diagnésis.” Consequently, as explained in Legal Concl-usions 17 tﬁrough 19, below,

respondent’s affirmative defenses have been considered and are rejected.
Costs

42.  The Bureau submitted a certified copy of the actual costs of investigation
of this matter. The Bureau incurred a total of $2,144.8‘8. ininvestigative costs for 24
hours épent reviewing d‘ocuments and evidence, conducting surveillance, and writing
reports. The attorney general's office certified its prosecution costs of $7,818.75 for 36
hours of legal services, including case evaluation and preparation, document analysis,
trial and witness preparation, and paralegal work. The total amount of costs of

investigation and prosecution of this matter is $9,963.63.
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43.  Respondents argued that the attorney general’s office billed for -
duplicétive time after changing cbunsel. Respondents further argued that their
financial circumstances would not enable them to make a lump sum payment of any |
cost award and would fequire a payment plan. The reasonableness of the costs is more

fully discussed in the Legal Conclusions below.
LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. To prevail in a disciplinary proceeding, complainant must pro've the
claims in the Accusation by a preponderance of the evidence. (Imports Performance v.
Dept. of Consumer Affairs, BL_ffea& of Automotive Repair (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 91 1,"
916; Evid. Code, § 115.) Respondent has the burden to prove rehabilitation, which is ‘
akin to an affirmative defense. {Whetstone v. Bd. of Dental Examiners (1927) 87
Cal.App.156, 164.) A preponderance of the evidence mean's “more likely than not,”
(Sandoval v. Bank of Am, (2002) 94 Cal. App.4th 1378, 1388))

Applicable Law and Causes for Discipline
UNTRUE OR MISLEADING STATEMENTS ~ FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2. The Bureau may discipline an ARD regis_‘tratibn if the licensee or ény of its
- automotive technicians, employees, partners, officers, or members make or authorize
“in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written or oral which is
untrue or misleading, and which is knowh, or which by the exercise of reasona"bfe care
should be known, to be untrue or misleading.” (§ 9884.7, subd. (a)(1).) As discussed in
Factual Findings 23 and 24, respondent Bhullar issued a certificate of compliance for

the Malibu despite the missing PCV valve and vacuum hose, which constituted a
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statement that was untrue and misleading. Cause therefore exists to discipline

respondent Bhullér's ARD registration pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision (a){1).
FRAUD — SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

3. The Bureau may discipline an ARD registration if the licensee or any of its
automotive technicians, employees, partners, officers, or members engage in “conduct
that constitutes fraud.” (§ 9884.7, subd. (a){(4).) Pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision

(e), “fraud” includes, among other things:

(1) Any act or omiés_ion that is included within the definition
of either "actual fraud” or "‘constructive fra'ud,“ as those
terms ére_ defined in Sections 1572 and 1573 of the Civil
Code, |

(2) A misrepresentation in any manner, whether
intentionally false or due to gross negligence, of a material

fact.

(3) A promise or representation not made honestly and in

good faith.
(4) An intentional failure to disclose a material fact,
(5) Any act in violation of Section 484 of the Penal Code.

4. Complainant alleged respondent Bhuliar committed fraud by issuing a
certificate of compliance to the Malibu without ensuring that it passed a bona fide
inspection of the emission control devices and systems. As discussed in Factual Finding

25 and 26, the evidence did not establish that either respondent Chauhan's error, or

18



https://Pursuant.to

the resulting certificate of compliance based on the error, were the result of fraud as -
opposed to a good faith mistake. Cause therefore does not exist to discipline

respondent’s ARD registration pursuant to section 9884.7‘} subd. (a)(4).

FAILURE TO PROVIDE A WRITTEN ESTIMATE OR SIGNED COPY — THIRD AND

FOURTH CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

,- 5. The Bureau may discipline an ARD registration if the licensee or any of its
autémotive technicians, employees, partners, officers, or members, “Faii[s] in any
material respecf to comply with the provisions of thEsicha‘pter or regulations adopted
pursuant to it.” (§ 9884.7, subd. (a)(6).) Section 9884.8, subdivision (a), provides, in
releQa‘nt part, “The automotive répair dealer shall give to the customer a written
estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a sp:ecifi‘cjob, except as provided in
subdivision {e). No work shall be done and no charges shall accrue before
auth‘orization to proceed is obtained from the customer.” When the customer
authorizes work in writing, the ARD “shall capture his or her signature and record the
date of signature on the estimate or on documents that suppiement the estimate.”
(CaI.ICode Regs., tit. 16, § 3353.1, subd. (b).) As discussed in Factual Findings 27
through 29, respondent Bhullar, through respondent _ChaUhan, provided the |
undercover operator with a copy of the written estimate after performing the work,
when a copy was placed on the seat of the Malibu. Cause therefore exists to discipline

respondent’s ARD registration pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision {a)(6), as that -

section interacts with section 9884.9, subdivision (a).

6. The Bureau may discipline an ARD registration if the licensee or any of its
automotive technicians, employeés, partners, officers; or members, “Fail[s] or refuses]
to give to a customer a copy of any decument requiring the customer’s signature as

soon as the customer éigns the document.” (& 9884.7,_subd. (a){6).) As discussed in
19




Factual Findings 27 through 29, respondent Bhullar, through respondent Chauhan,
provided the undercover operator with a copy of the written estimate after peh‘orming
the work, when a copy was piaced on the seat of the Malibu. Cause therefore exists to

discipline respondent’s ARD registration pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3).

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH MOTOR VEHICLE INSPECTION PROGRAM - FIFTH,

SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND NINTH CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

7, The Bureau may discipline a smog statiq'n license 6r smog check
inspector license if the licensee “violates any section of this chapter and the
regulations adopted pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities.” (Health &
Saf. Code, § 44072.'2, subd. (a).) Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 447015, a
vehicle may only be issued a certificate of compliance if. it meets the requirements of
Health and Safety Code section 44012, which provides, at subsection (f), that al! smbg
check inspections include a visual test of the vehicle's émission control system'. As
discuséed in Factual Findings 30 and 31, the Malibu Was missing the PCV valve and
vacuum hose during the inspection, requirihg the vehicle to fail the visual portion of a
proper smog check inspection. Cause therefore exists t.o discipline respondent
Bhullar's smog station license pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2,
subdivision {a), as that section interacts with Health and Safety Code sections 44012

and 44015.

8. As discussed in Factual Findings 30 and 31, the Malibu was missing the
PCV valve and vacuum hose during the inspection, requiring the vehicle to fail the
visual portion of a proper smog check inspection. Caﬁse fherefore exists to discipline
respondent Chauhan’s smog check inspector license pursuant to Health and Safety
Codé section 44072.2, subdivision (a), as that section interacts with Health and Safety

Code sections 44012 and 44015. -
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9. The Bureau may discipline a smog station license or smog check
| inspec;tor license if the licensee “violates any of the régulations adopted by the
director pursuant to this chapter.” {Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.2, subd. (c).) All
vehicles undergoing a smog check inspection must be subject to "a visual inspection
of emission control components and systems to verify the vehicle's emission control
systems are properly installed.” (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 16, § 3340.42, subd. (b)(1).) A
smog check station may only issue_ra certificate of compliance if the vehicle has been
inspected in accordance with the‘ procedures specified in section 3340.42 of this article
and has &ll the required emission control equipment and devices installed and
functioning correctly.”.(Cai. Code Regs, tit. 16, § 3340.35, subd. (¢).) As discussed in
Factual Findings 6 through 14, thé Malibu was missing the PCV valve and vacuum hose
when respondent Bhullar issued the certificate of compliance, requiring the vehicle to
fail the visual portion of a proper smog check inspection. Cause therefore exists to
discipline respondent Bhullar's smog station license pursuant to Health and Safety
Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), as that section interacts with California Code of

Regulations, title 16, séctions 3340.42 and 3340.35, subdivision {c).

10.  Smog check inspectors must “inspect, test.and repair vehicles, as
applicable, in accordance with section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code, section
44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this article.” (Cal. Code -
Regs., tit. 16, § 3340.30, subd. (a).) As discussed in Factual Findings 6 through 14, the
Malibu was missing the PCV valve and vacuum hose during this inspection, requiring
the vehicle to fail the visual porticn of a proper smog check inspection. Cause
therefére exists to discipline respondent Chauhan’s smog check inspector license
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), as that section
interacts with California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.42 and 3340.30,
su bdiv'ision (a). |
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ADISHONESTY, FRAUD, OR DECEIT — SEVENTH AND TENTH CAUSES FOR

DISCIPLINE

11. The Bureau may discipline a smog station license or smog check
inspector license if the ficensee "commits any act involving c.:iishonesty., fraud, or deceit
whereby another is'injured.” (Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.2, subd. (d).) Complainant
alleged respondents committed dishonesty, fraud, or»decreit by issuihg a certificate of
compliance to the Malibu without ensuring that it passed a bona fide inspection of the
emission control devices and systems. As discussed in Factual Finding 32 through 34,
the evidence did not establish that either re_-sponden”t..Che.l-uhan’s error, or respondent
Bhullar's subseguent issuance of certificate of complia ncé based on the error, were the
" result of di‘shonesty, fraud, or deceit as opposed to a good faith mistake. Cause |
therefore doas not exist to discipline either respondeht Bhullar's smog station license
or respondent Chauhan’s smog check inspector license pursuant to Health and Safety

Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d).

12, The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician or
station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent

inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes the following:
(1) Clean piping, as defined by the department,

(2) Tampering with a vehicle emission control system or test

analyzer system.

(3) Tampering with a vehicle in a manner that would cause

the vehicle to falsely pass or falsely fail an inspection.
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(4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any
regulatioh, standard, or procedure of the department

implementing this chapter.
(Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.10, subd. (¢).)

13, Asdiscussed in Factual Finding 32 through 34, complainant did not
establish that either respondent’s actions in this case rose to the Ieve_l of a fraudulent
inspection, Cause therefore does not exist to disciplin‘erei’ther respondent Bhullar's
smog station license or respondent Chauhan's émog check inspector license pursuaht

to Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d).
- Cause to Revoke Probation - Failure to Obey all Laws

14, Pursuant to Condition 7 of respcndents’ probati'on:

If [rlespondent viélates or fails to comply with the terms
and conditions of probation in any respéct, the Director,
after giving notice and opportunity to be heard may set
aside the stay order and carry out the di-s-cip‘linary-order
provided in the.decisiom. Once [r]es;ponden-t is served notice
of [the Bureau's] intent ;co set aside the stay, the Director
shall maintainjurisdiction, and the period of probation shall

be extended until final resolution of the'matte.r.

15, Condition 1 of respondents’ probation required respondents to “comply
with all federal and state statutes, regulations and rulesgbveming all [Bureau]

registrations and licenses held by [rlespondent.” As discussed in the Factual Findings

above and Legal Conclusions below, tomplainant estabiished that, while on probation,
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respondents violated sections of the Bureau’s statutes and regulations governing
licensees regarding the Malibu. Cause therefore exists to revoke respondents’

probation pursuant to Condition 7 for violating Condition 1.
Appropriate Discipline

16,  As discussed in Factual Findings 36 through 39, cause exists to discipline
respondents’ registration and licenses. However, when considering the evidence as a
whole and the Bureau's Guidelines, the appropriate disc_ipline is a stayed revocation

with a new probation term of five years under the same terms and conditions.
Affirmative Defenses
AGENCY MISCONDUCT

17. As discussed in Factual Findings 40 and 41, respondent did not present
evidence that estabii.shed the Bureau engaged in misconduct by failing to exercise due
care'in the preservation of evidence during the inspection process or by repairing the
alleged defects after receiving the Malibu back from respondents. This affirmative

defense is therefore denied.
ENTRAPMENT -

18.  As discussed in Factual Findings 40 and-41, respondents did not present
evidence that establish{ed the Bureau entrapped them by failing tc exercise due care in
the preparation of the Malibu prior to the undercover operatiori or using techniques
specifically designed to confuse and mislead automotive repair facilities. This

affirmative defense is therefore denied.
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DESTRUCTION OF SUBJECT MATTER

19.  Asdiscussed in Factual Findings 40 and 41, respondents did not present
evidence that estabiishred the Bureau destroyed subject matter by failing to request
any old or replaced parts from re.spondents to confirm respondents’ diagnosis or by
failing to permit respondents’ representative to be present to view and document the

Malibu's subsequent reinspection. This affirmative defense is therefore denied,
Costs

20.  Section 125.3 provides that a licensee found to have violated a licensing
act may be ordered to pay the reésonable costs of investigation and prosecution ofé
case, In Zuckerman.v. Board of Chiropractic Examiners (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32, the
California Supreme Court set forth factors to be considered in determining the
reasonabléness of the costs soug.ht under statutory provisions such as Business and |
Professions Code section 1253, Those factors include whether the licensee was
successful at hearing in getting charges dismissed or reduced, the licensee's subjective
good faith belief.in the merits of his position, whether the licensee raised a colorable
chall_engé to the proposed discipline, the financial ability of the licensee to pay, and
whether the scope of the investigation was appropriate in light of the alleged .

“misconduct.

21.  Asdiscussed in Factual Findings 42 and 43, complainant see|<.s $9,963.63
in investigation and enforcement costs. When applying the Zuckerman factors, that |
amouﬁt is excessive. Assessing the full costs to respohdents would unfairly penalize
them for using the hearing process to defend themselves and seek a reduction of the
discipline sought. Furthermore, respondents not only-rﬁai-ntained a subjective good |

faith belief in the merits of their position, but were successful in defending three of the
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10 cau.ses for discipline. In addition, as respondents n-o’ted, it is a reasonable
conclusion that the attorney general's costs in this matter included billing attributable
to a change of responsible attorney. It would be unfair to'impose those duplicative -
amouﬁts on respondents. Finally, respondent Chauhaln has limited financial means.
Under these circumstances, reducing the Bureau’s costs to $7,500 and permitting

respondents to pay those costs pursuant to a monthly payment plan is appropriate,

Other Matters

22, Pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Bureau may discipline the
regfstrétion for all places of business operated in Califofnia by an ARD upen a finding
that'the ARD nas, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the
Automotive Repair Act or the Bureau’s Regulations, Although the evidence established
a violafion of the Automotive Repair Act, the evidencé did not establish that this
violation was part of a course of repeated and willful violations. Cause for discipline

has therefore not been established pursuant to section 9884.7, subdivision (c).

23, Health and Safety Code section 44072.8 prbvides that when a license has
beeﬁ revoked or suspended under the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, it
- . constitutes cause to suspend or revoke any additionaj license issued under the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. There was no evidence that-any other license was issued-
to réspon-dent Bhullar under the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. However,
respondent Chauhan hold both a smog check inspect-or license and a smog check .
repair technician license. Only one cause for discipline, the tenth, targeted his smog
check repair technician license, but that cause for discipline was not supported by the
evidence and is dismissed. Nevertheless, pursuant to _Heaith and Safety Code section
44072.8, because respondent Chauhan's smog check inspector license is subject to

discilpline, his smog check repair technician license is also subject to discipline.
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ORDER

| The Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation against respondents
Simrandeep S. Bhullar, doing business as Star Valley Smog, and Gurpreet Singh
Chauhan, is SUSTAINED in part and DENIED in part. ARD reg.istration No. ARD 280083
is invalidated, and smog check, test only station license number TC 280083, smcg
check inspector ficense number EO 147842, and smog check repair tec_hnic‘ian license
number EI 147842, are REVOKED. However, the ARD registration invalidation and
license revocations are stayed, and are placed on probation for five years, subject to

the following terms and conditions:

1. Obey All Laws. During the period of probation, respondents shall comply
with all federal and state statutes, regulations and rules governing all Bureau

regiétrations and licenses held oy respondent.

2. Quarterly Reporting-. During the period of probation, respondents s-halll
report either by-personal appearance or in writing as determined by thé Bureau on a
schedule set by the Bufeau, but no more frequently than once each calendar quarter,
on the' methods used and success achieved in maintaining compliance with the termé

~ and conditions of prob'ati,on

3. Report Financial Interests. Respondents shall, within 30 days of the
effectwe date of the decision and within 30 days from the date of any request by the
Bureau during the period of prebation, report any financial interest which any
respondent or any partners, officers, cr owners of any respondent facility may‘have in
any otﬁer business required to be registered bursua n{ to section 9884.6 of the

Business and Professions Code.
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4. Access to Examine Vehicles and Records. Respondents shall provide the
Bureau representatwes unrestricted access to examine all vehicles (including parts)
undergoing service, inspection, or repairs, up to and including the point of completion.
Respondents shall also provide Bureau representatives unrestricted access to all |

“records pursuant to the Bureau's laws and regulations.

5. Toliing of Probation. If, during probation, respondents.leave the

- jurisdiction of California to resicle or do business elseWHere or otherwise cease to do
business in the jurisdiction of California, respondents shall notify the Bureau in writing
within 10 days of the dates of departure and return, and of {he dates of cessation and
resumptlon of business in California. All provmons of probatlon other than cost,
renmbursement requirements, restitution requwements training requirements, and that
respondents obey all laws, shall be held in abeyance durmg any period of time of 30
days or.more in which respondents are not residing or engaging in business within the -
jur|sd|ct|on of California. All provisions of probation shaH recommence on the effective
date of resumption of business in California. Any period of time of 30 days or more in
which respondents are not residing or engaging in business within thejurisdic’fion of
Califor‘nia snail not apply to the reduction of this probationary period or to any period
of actual suspension not previously co.mpleted. Tolling is not available if business or
work relevant to the probationary license or registration is conducted or performed

during the tolling period.

6. Violation of Probation. If respondents violate or fail to comply with the
terms and conditions of probation in any respect, the Diréctor, after giving notice and
opportunity to be heard may set aside the stay order and carry out the disciplinary

order provided in the decision. Once respondents are served notice of the Bureau's
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intent to set aside the stay, the Director shall maintain jurisdiction, and the period of

probation shall be extended until final resclution of the matter.

7. Maintain Valid License. Respondents shall, at all times while on
probation, maintain a current and active registration and/or license{s) with the Bureau,
including any period during which suspension or pro‘bation is tolled. If respondents’
registration or licenses are expired at the time the decision becomes effective,.the
registration or licenses must be renewed by respondents within 30 days of that date. If
respondents’ registration or licenses expire during a term of probation, by operation
of law or otherwise, then upon renewal, respondents"régistration or licenses shall be
| subjecf to any and all terms and conditicns of probat-ioh not previously satisfied,
Failure to maintain a current and active registration and/or license during fhe period of

probation shall also constitute a violation of probation.

8. Cost Recovery. Respondents shall pay the Buréau $7;500 for the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of case numher 79/21-6008.
Respondents shall be permitted to make monthly paymehts as agreed by the Bureau,
so long as the full amount is paid no later than six months prior to the termination of
probation. Respondents shall make payment by check or money order payable to the
Bureau of Automotive Repair and shall indicate on thé chéck or money order that it is
for cost recovery payment for case number 79/21-6008. Any order for paymént of cost
recerry shall remain in effect whether or not probation is tolled. Probation shall not
terminate until full cost recovery payment has been rh_adé. The Bureau reserves the
right to pursue any other lawful measures in collecting on the costs ordered and past

due, in addition to taking action based upon the violation of probation.

g, Completion of Probation, Upon successful completion of probation,
respondents’ affected registration and/or licenses will be fully restored or issued
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without restriction, if respondents meet ail current requirements for registration or
licensure and have paid all outstanding fees, monetary penalties, or cost recovery

owed to the Bureau.

10.  License Surrender. Following the effective date of a decision that orders a
stay of invalidation or revocation, if respondents cease husiness operations or are
otherwise unable to satisfy the te-rms and conditions of probation, respondents may
request that the stay be vacated. Such request shall be made in writing to the Bureau.
The Director and the Bureau Chief reserve the right to evaluate respondents’ request

“and to exercise discretion whethér to grant the request or take any other action
deemed appropriate or reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal granting of
the request, the Director wi.fl vacéte the stay order and carry out the disciplinary order
provid'éd in the decision. Respondents may not petition the Director for reinstatement
of the surrendered registration and/or license, or apply for a new registration or
license under thejurisdiction of the Bureau at any time before the date of the-
originally scheduled completion of probation. If respondents apply to the Bureau for. a
registration or license at any time after that date, respondent must meet all current N
requirements for registration or licensure and pay all outstanding fees or cost recovery

owed to the Bureau and left outsfanding at the time of surrender.

- DATE: September 8, 2022 | Sedn Gavin {Sep 8, 2022 08:18 PDT)
SEAN GAVIN
Administrative Law Judge

Office -of Administrative Hearings
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